ROSS Partner Conference Call Notes
March 21, 2002

Participants:

Jon Skeels, Neal Hitchcock, Nancy DelLong, Rod Chaffee, Andy Gray, Steve Tarver, Pat
Boucher, Sue Roussopoulos, Larry Barr, Ruta Glinski, Laura Mclntyre-Kelly, Deanna Olson, Jim
Petrini, Chris Accetturo, Flint Cheney, Glenn Bartter, Kit Kemsley, Phil Cardin, Dave Hart, Dan
Roth, Randy Hart, Stacy Lensing, Kathy Wiegard, Walt Embry, Rick Squires, Rich Kling, Dave
Hendren, Lindsey Lien, etc.

Jon Skeels (Project and application update):

e ROSS version 1.1.0.4.0B (Beta) is now in production.

o The Red Card qualifications import is available and is being used by ROSS Admin
users.

e There are some promising developments on SACS-IQCS that might make the import of

that data occur much sooner than we’d anticipated. The ROSS Team has submitted to

the FS and BLM formal letters for official “ROSS Release” to the field. We expect to

release it on April 2. Then the Forest Service National Fire Directors will issue a letter

releasing it to Forest Service users. NPS, BIA and FWS do not have any formal

application release processes, but are beginning to develop procedures.

NWCG will also issue a letter releasing ROSS to users.

ROSS v 1.2.1 Beta testing at NICC and the Rocky Mountain Area is complete.

ROSS v 1.2.2 Beta testing will begin in about a week.

The resource screen has been changed very little.

ROSS v 1.2.3 should be available for dispatching use in June.

ROSS Briefings have been held all around the U.S. A major briefing will be held in

Arlington, VA on April 9, with many Washington - level folks attending. All are invited to

attend.

Question:

What can you tell us about interest from non-fire agencies in ROSS?

Jon:

A briefing was held last week for FEMA, Dept. of Defense, and other federal agencies in
conjunction with homeland defense issues. Neal and | will discuss our strategy on this next
week, but it's too soon to say what impacts this will have down the road. Our current ROSS
implementation plan for rolling it out to the dispatch community this year won’t be compromised
by this. Future issues could include: training, hardware and adjustments to the project. EMACs
(State Governors’ Emergency Management Assistance Compacts) are very interested in ROSS.

Neal Hitchcock (Overall Project Overview):

o The ROSS project is on schedule and moving along as we’ve anticipated.

o The Eastern Area will share how they’ve been working on getting their centers ready for
ROSS this year.
There is outside interest in the project.

¢ Management actions: correspondence (e.g. the ROSS release notices that Jon
described) and simultaneous NWCG and Geographic Area Board/Coordinating Group
Reps meetings in May (Montana).

o Keep up the good work you’ve been doing.



Question:

Will the release notice(s) say, “Approved for use” or “For mandatory use?”

Neal:

As | understand it, there are only two mandatory fire programs in the Forest Service (AMIS is
one of them). If the language in the letter needs to be strong to help centers implement ROSS,
let me know and we’ll write it accordingly.”

Nancy DelLong (Implementation update):

o Draft implementation schedules have been sent to each geographic area, and it's on the
web at: http://ross.nwcg.gov/training.

o Beth Grey Cloud is working on training products and scenarios and needs some help in
Boise for about a week. A couple of notices have been sent, but if you find you can
help, please contact her directly at: 208-373-3874. ROSS will pay your travel.

e The first Train-the-Trainer session will be held starting April 22 in Boise. This will train
the lead instructors who will be conducting the first ROSS Dispatch training sessions in
May/June: GB, NR, RM and EA.

Comment:

One of the trainers whose name had been submitted by Eastern Great Basin later dropped out.
Randy Hart requests that Nancy let him know if any more from his area back out of their
commitment.

Nancy:

Will do.

Rod Chaffee (Business Team update):

e The SMEs on the Business Team have been demonstrating ROSS at geographic area
workshops this spring, and the application has been well received.

o We’re developing the rest of the application at a rapid pace — working with Lockheed on
the next version, bug-fixing and reviewing version 1.2.4 to be released in July. This is in-
depth testing.

¢ Kudos to all the folks at NICC, the Rocky Mountain Area Coordination Center, Pueblo
and Fort Collins for their testing

Steve Tarver (Chief Tester):

Testing update:
e Testing is going very smoothly. Lots of detail work is being done (e.g.
create/read/update/delete on every screen.
e Beta testers are running the application to ensure L-M has fixed items uncovered during
the testing.
¢ One month to go to complete ROSS Dispatch testing.



Eastern Area Assistance Trip:
¢ Ruta and I are working with all the centers in the Area.
e It's been very successful.

Ruta Glinski (Eastern Area S&PF Coordinator)
o Steve and | met with the Eastern Area Coordinating Group. Talked about ROSS and
briefed them on the number of Area ROSS Trainers.
¢ Enlisted the help of the EACG to identify trainers and training sites.

Question:

Are you visiting the dispatch centers or calling them?

Steve:

We're calling them. We scheduled when we’d contact them in advance, and then we log on as
another user in their center and go through the database and answer questions about
organizations, etc. as we all look at the same screens.

Question:

Where do we stand on Red Card import?

Steve:

It's ready to go. Red Card “download instructions” are on the web:
http://ross.nwcg.gov/download. After clicking the “Download” tab, click on either the
“Instructions” or “Download” link under the heading “USFS REDCARD Export Application”

Question:

What about SACS-IQCS?

Steve/Nancy:

I'd hold off on entering DOI qualifications for a couple of weeks until we know whether or not
that data can be put in an XML format and then imported to ROSS fairly easily.

Question:

What direction has the Dept of Interior given users regarding importing versus entering SACS
data into ROSS?

Neal:

I will check with Merrie Johnson on this.

Question:

Where will the SACS data come from for import into ROSS?

Steve:

The ROSS Team has an export of the SACS data. Now we need to split the data out by
dispatch center and e-mail it to each center for import.

Question:

How should State agencies, which don’t use Red Card, SACS-IQCS or IQS, put their data into
ROSS?

Neal:

Because an export/import routine couldn’t be written for each individual case, they should enter
it manually into ROSS.



Dan Roth:
| used the Red Card import routine and it worked fine. You can get an error message (“Out of
Environment Error”) pertaining to mnemonics codes, but the ROSS Helpdesk is working on this.

Nancy:
Jon Skeels (the Red Card/ROSS guru) is also going to look at that file for Dan.

Partners, please contact the ROSS Helpdesk if you encounter any problems with the
import/export (1-866-224-7677). If you explain your problem to them, they can resolve it or find
someone who can and save all users from having to run into the same problem.

Flint Cheney (ROSS Webmaster):
I’ll put that problem and its resolution on the web.

Question:

What information is needed for qualifications entry in ROSS? My state records aren’t in 1QS.
Answer:

Name, organization and qualifications. This is the minimum. You can add their sex, weight,
birth date, employment status (regular agency, EFF/AD, etc.) and physical fitness level also.

Andy Gray (Partner Update):

o Rather than a ROSS Partner Workshop this year, we’re going to help the Partners get
ready to train their peers in ROSS Dispatch, so the Partners will be invited to attend
three Partner/Coach Training Sessions.

Nancy:
The information we have on the three sessions so far:
1. May 13-17: This is for the Great Basin, Rocky Mountain, Northern Rockies, Eastern
Area and NICC Partners/Coaches. This will be held in Boise.
2. July 15-19: For Alaska, Southwest and Southern Partners/Coaches. Location to be
determined.
3. October 28-November 1: For Northwest and California Partners/Coaches. Location to
be determined.

Some partners will be Geographic Area Trainers, rather than Coaches.

Question:

The Northwest has just one remaining issue in duplicate 1.D.’s. Who do | talk with about this?
Answer:

Rod Chaffee will call you.

Thanks for your participation and continued work! I'll get information out to you on the next
conference call, to be held about a month from now.



